
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-_______ 

CLI Campus-Type Limited Industrial District Use Regulations 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 

WHITEMARSH, PART II (GENERAL LEGISLATION), CHAPTER 116 

(ZONING), ARTICLE XVIII (CLI CAMPUS-TYPE LIMITED 

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT), SECTION 116-120 (USE REGULATIONS) TO 

ADD A NEW SECTION 116-120.I. TO DESIGNATE ATTACHED 

DWELLINGS AS A PERMITTED USE ON TRACTS OF 20 ACRES OR 

MORE, SUBJECT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REDUCED 

DENSITY, REDUCED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE AND INCREASED 

OPEN SPACE OPTION SET FORTH IN THE AD ATTACHED 

DWELLING DISTRICT. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

The Board of Supervisors of Whitemarsh Township does hereby ENACT and ORDAIN: 

SECTION I. - Amendment to Code 

The Code of the Township of Whitemarsh, Part II (General Legislation), Chapter 116 

(Zoning), Article XVIII (CLI Campus-Type Limited Industrial District), Section 116-120 (Use 

Regulations) is hereby amended to add the following new Section 116-120.I.:  

I. Attached dwellings, in accordance with the requirements of the AD 

Attached Dwelling District, but on tracts of no less than 20 acres; provided 

that, the reduced density, reduced impervious coverage and increased open 

space option set forth in Section 116-85.2 shall apply to any such 

development in the CLI District. 

SECTION II. - Severability 

The provisions of this Ordinance are intended to be severable, and if any section, 

sentence, clause, part or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any 

court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair the 

remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this Ordinance.  It is hereby 



declared to be the intent of the Board that this Ordinance would have been adopted even if such 

illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part or provision had not been 

included herein. 

SECTION III. - Failure to Enforce not a Waiver 

The failure of the Township to enforce any provision of this Ordinance shall not 

constitute a waiver by the Township of its rights of future enforcement hereunder. 

SECTION IV. - Effective Date 

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval as required by 

the law. 

SECTION V. - Repealer 

All other ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof insofar as they are inconsistent with 

this Ordinance are hereby repealed. 

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Whitemarsh Township, 

Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this _______ day of _________________, 20___. 

 

  WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 
   

   

   

 BY:   

Date:  ________________________  Melissa S. Sterling, Chairman 
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EXISTING ZONING: CLI CAMPUS-TYPE LIMITED INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

PROPOSED ZONING: AD ATTACHED DWELLING DISTRICT

PROPOSED USE: B. ATTACHED DWELLINGS

ATTACHED DWELLING DISTICT REQUIREMENTS

116-85.2 REDUCED DENSITY, REDUCED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE AND INCREASED OPEN SPACE OPTION

REQUIRED PROVIDED

116-85.2 MAX. DENSITY: 4.5 UNITS / AC. 2.8 UNITS / AC. (61 UNITS)

MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 40.0% T.B.D

MIN. OPEN SPACE: 20.0% T.B.D

116-85.2.A MIN. LOT AREA: 2,200 SF 

1

22.119 AC.

MAX. ADJACENT OUTDOOR AREA 

2

 : 400 SF 384 SF

116-85.2.B MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK: 30.0 FEET 

3

30.0 FEET

116-85.2.C. MIN. BUILDING SEPARATION: 40.0 FEET 40.0 FEET

116-77 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR AD DISTRICT

A. MIN. LOT AREA: SEE 116-85.2.A. REQUIREMENT

B. MIN. LOT WIDTH: SEE NOTE 1

C. MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK: SEE 116-85.2.B REQUIREMENT

D. MIN. SIDE YARDS: SEE NOTE 1

E. MIN. REAR YARD: SEE NOTE 1

F. MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 35.0 FEET <35.0 FEET

G. MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE: 40.0% OF TOTAL LOT AREA T.B.D.

H. MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: SEE 116-85.2 REQUIREMENT

I. MIN. GREEN SPACE: SEE 116-85.2 REQUIREMENT

116-83 LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

A. MIN. BUFFER: 50.0 FEET 

4

T.B.D.

NOTES:

1. LOT AREA SHALL BE 2,200 SF; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT PROPERTY SUBJECT TO A DECLARATION UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM COMMUNITY

ACT, OR THE PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONDOMINIUM ACT (PLANNED COMMUNITIES), SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE LOT LINES AND SHALL NOT BE

SUBJECT TO THE WIDTH AT THE BUILDING SETBACK LINE REQUIREMENT PROVIDED FOR IN 116-77B.

2. OUTDOOR AREA TO INCLUDE PRIVATE YARD, PATIO AND/OR DECK IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT OR CONTIGUOUS TO THE DWELLING.

3. ANY DWELLING UNIT CONSTRUCTED ADJACENT TO AN ACCESS DRIVEWAY OF AN FF-STREET PARKING FACILITY HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 30.0 FEET

SHALL BE REQUIRED TO A VA MINIMUM SETBACK OF 45.0 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ACCESS DRIVEWAY.

4. PER SECTION 116-85.2.D. BUFFER AREAS MAY INCLUDE REQUIRED SETBACKS, ACCESS DRIVEWAYS, PRIVATE YARDS, GRADE LEVEL PATIOS OR GROUND

LEVEL DECKS, WHEN AUGMENTED BY A LANDSCAPED EARTHEN BERM OF AT LEAST THREE FEET IN HEIGHT, BUT NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS.

ZONING

15% - 25% STEEP SLOPES: ±100,530 SF

MAX. ALLOWABLE DISTURBANCE: 30%

PROPOSED DISTURBANCE: ±12,530 SF (12.4%)

25% AND GREATER STEEP SLOPES: ±245,570 SF

MAX. ALLOWABLE DISTURBANCE: 15%

PROPOSED DISTURBANCE: ±28,620 SF (11.7%)

STEEP SLOPES

ARTICLE XXV (ZONING)

REQUIRED PARKING: DWELLING: 2 ALL-WEATHER SPACES PER FAMILY

ASSUMED 1 FAMILY PER UNIT: 61 UNITS x 2 = 122 SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING: 122 SPACES (2 SPACES PER DRIVEWAY)

SECTION 105-38 OFF-STREET PARKING (SALDO)

W. OVERFLOW PARKING FOR ATTACHED MULTIPLE DWELLINGS

    ACCESS DRIVE LESS THAN 36.0 FEET IN WIDTH: 4 SPACES FOR EACH 4 DWELLING UNITS

    REQUIRED OVERFLOW PARKING: 61 / 4 = 15.25 x 4 = 61 SPACES

    PROVIDED OVERFLOW PARKING: 61 SPACES

PARKING
1.)  THIS PLAN REFERENCES DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BY:

A.) USGS CONTOUR INFORMATION

B.) NEARMAP AERIAL IMAGERY

C.) DEAD MAP PLOT

PREPARED BY: CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC.

2.)  THIS CONCEPT WAS PREPARED STRICTLY BASED UPON INFORMATION IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

3.)  THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A DESIGN CONCEPT RESULTING FROM LAYOUT

PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE OWNER COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF ZONING AND

LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS AND ISSUES.  THE FEASIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING

LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE, AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS ARE NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE

ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION AND VERIFICATION OF SAME REQUIREMENTS AND

PROCUREMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

4.)  THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT

INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.  THE EXISTING

CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION THAT WAS SUPPLIED TO OUR OFFICE AT

THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND MUST BE UPDATED UPON

PERFORMANCE OF ADDITIONAL DUE DILIGENCE.

CONCEPT PLAN GENERAL NOTES

ZONING
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1600 MANOR DRIVE, SUITE 200

CHALFONT, PENNSYLVANIA 18914

Phone: (215) 996-9100

Fax: (215) 996-9102

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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